insurers, and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 

assigns.  

1.44 “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

1.45 “Settlement Amount” means the principal amount of sixty-five million 

dollars ($65,000,000.00), to be paid pursuant to ¶2.1 of this Stipulation. 

1.46 “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount, together with all 

interest and income earned thereon. 

1.47 “Settlement Hearing” or “Final Approval Hearing” means the hearing 

to be held by the Court to determine whether:

[...]

of Released Claims and Released Defendants’ Claims, were separately bargained for 

and are material elements of the Settlement. 
2. The Settlement 

a. The Settlement Fund 

2.1 The Settlement Amount shall be paid as follows:  Snap shall cause to 

be deposited sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000.00) on behalf of all Defendants 

into an interest-bearing escrow account controlled by Lead Counsel by wire 

transfer(s) or check(s) within thirty (30) business days after the later of: (i) 

preliminary approval of the Settlement; and (ii) the provision to Defendants’